
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2022. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

5 COMMERCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE   (Pages 7 - 12) 

6 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY UPDATE   (Pages 13 - 44) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

7 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - THIRD 
QUARTER - (OCTOBER - DECEMBER) 2021   

(Pages 45 - 70) 

8 ROUGH SLEEPER INITIATIVE FUNDING 2022 - 25   (Pages 71 - 74) 

9 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 75 - 82) 

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 30 JUNE 2022    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Thursday, 24th March, 2022 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Garden & Astley Rooms - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
Members: Councillors Mark Holland (Chair), Bert Proctor (Vice-Chair), Gillian Burnett, 

Andrew Fear, Graham Hutton, Paul Waring, David Grocott, Tony Kearon, 
Sarah Pickup, Mike Stubbs and Andrew Fox-Hewitt 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Barry Panter 
Andrew Parker 
John Tagg 
Huckfield 

Kenneth Owen 
Dave Jones 
Elizabeth Shenton 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 20/01/22 

  
1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 20th January, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the Agenda here 

 
View the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Gillian Burnett 

Andrew Fear 
 

Graham Hutton 
Paul Waring 
 

Tony Kearon 
Sarah Pickup 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Bert Proctor, David Grocott and Mike Stubbs 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Andrew Parker (In place of Councillor Bert Proctor) 

 
 
Officers: Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 Martin Hamilton 

Craig Turner 
Chief Executive 
Finance Manager 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 Councillor Simon Tagg Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder - One Council, 
People and Partnerships 

 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

30. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Leader of the Council updated on 2 points raised at the last meeting: 
 

 CCTV – this was not a statutory service but the Council had adopted a 
partnership approach and was happy to discuss how CCTV could be 
introduced with Town and Parish Councils 

 Call wait times – average wait times were just over 2 minutes, there was a 
message while waiting that encouraged callers to check if their query could 
be answered online. Call abandonment rates were 20% but this would include 
customers who had decided to hang up and look to resolve their query online.  
Call wait times had increased in November and December due to items 
including the Local Plan consultation and subscriptions for the green waste 
service.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://youtu.be/sXsD2Iz7N8o
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=438&MId=3829


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 20/01/22 

  
2 

 
A Member raised a query about difficulty in locating a form online for landlords to 
report empty properties. 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

31. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET AND STRATEGIES 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget and strategies - Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2022/23 to 2026/27; Flexible Use of Capital 
Receipts Strategy; draft Capital Strategy; draft Treasury Management Strategy; and 
draft Investment Strategy.  
 
The results of the budget consultation would be reported to Cabinet on 2 February 
2022. 
 
The following queries and issues were raised: 
 

 Savings of £14k were identified through the introduction of a digital booking 
system; how were savings achieved when there were no staff redundancies?  
The Committee was advised that there would be staff reduction through 
natural wastage but some staff would be able to focus on other roles and 
tasks or progress onto different roles within the Council. The salary savings 
were across the Council and would partly result from realignment of staff and 
roles. 

 What was the insurance and risk perspective on the electronic lifeguard 
system?  This would be discussed with the insurers and be included on the 
Council’s risk management systems 

 Were there savings that could be achieved through working from home and 
was this likely to continue? The Council acknowledged the continued role of 
home working but also recognised the importance of working together in a 
face to face environment and how the open plan aspect at Castle House 
helped with team spirit. 

 IT costs were high and had alternative options such as open source software, 
been explored?  In response, it was explained that all elements of the budget 
had been scrutinised through the Council’s Efficiency Board and, although 
there were options for some software, there were many licences that were 
specialist provision.   

 How much confidence was there that inflationary pressures could be 
managed?  The Committee was informed that much work had been 
undertaken on the impact of inflation, costs were fixed where possible, 
inflationary factors were built into the budget, for energy costs the Council 
was currently still within a contract but the Procurement Officer was 
monitoring the situation.  Inflation would also impact the Capital Programme 
but for example, the contract for Kidsgrove Sports Centre required the 
contractor to keep within contract prices and the project remained on budget.  

 The MTFS identified a gap of £628k and it appeared this was to be met from 
Good Housekeeping and the Health and Social Care levy; was this correct 
and could this gap be closed?  Members were advised that the headings 
were not an exhaustive list and other income streams would be included to 
ensure the gap could be met. 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/sXsD2Iz7N8o?t=83


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 20/01/22 

  
3 

 
Resolved: That: 
 

1. The progress on the completion of the Revenue (Appendix 1) and Capital 
Budgets (Appendix 4) for 2022/23 be noted. 

 
2. The updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 (Appendix 

2) be noted. 
 

3. The strategy for ensuring a balanced revenue outturn position for 2021/22 be 
noted. 
 

4. The mid-year estimate of capital expenditure be noted (Appendix 4). 
 

5. The calculation of the Council Tax base and the Council Tax increase to be 
proposed for 2022/23 of 1.99% per Band D equivalent property be noted. 
 

6. The risk assessment at Appendix 3 and S151 Officer’s recommendation on 
the level of reserves and contingencies provisionally required to be 
maintained in 2022/23 be noted. 
 

7. The draft Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (Appendix 6) for 2022/23 
be noted. 

 
8. The draft Capital Strategy (Appendix 7) for 2022/32 be noted. 

 
9. The draft Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 8) for 2022/23 be noted. 

 
10. The draft Investment Strategy (Appendix 9) for 2022/23 be noted. 

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

32. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered the proposed list of fees and charges. The Committee 
was informed that the Medium Term Financial Strategy assumed an average 
increase of 3% across all fees and charges but some charges would not increase 
including car parking for which charges were frozen to encourage Town Centre 
growth.   
 
Members discussed whether future reports could include some comparator 
information of fees and charges from previous years.  It was also noted that some 
fees and charges, eg elections, were set nationally and whether this should be made 
clear in the documents.   
 
Resolved: that the schedule of fees and charges be noted.     
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 
 

33. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: that the Work Programme be received.   

Page 5

https://youtu.be/sXsD2Iz7N8o?t=461
https://youtu.be/sXsD2Iz7N8o?t=1894


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 20/01/22 

  
4 

 
34. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

35. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

36. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following matter because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 
1972. 
 

37. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23 - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Resolved: that the report be noted.   
 

38. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 24 MARCH 2022  
 
 

 
Councillor Mark Holland 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.45 pm 
 

Page 6



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

24 March 2022 
 
Report Title: Commercial Strategy Update 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth  
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To update the Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee in respect of the Commercial 
Strategy. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That  
1.  The update be noted by the Committee. 

 

Reasons 
Update on the Commercial Strategy which provides a framework for the Council’s commercial activity. It 
sets out how the Council will secure the delivery of high quali
[...]
tivities, ensuring a co-ordinated approach across the Council and access to the 
expertise needed to drive forward our commercial ambitions within a context of robust risk 
management. 

 
2.4  An important element of the Council’s commercial approach is finding the right balance 

between delivering social value and our commercial practices, ensuring that income 
generated through commercial activity is reinvested in local priorities, services and 
improvements for the long term benefit of residents of the borough. 

 
2.5  The strategy approved at Cabinet on 16 October 2019 proposes a number of guiding principles 

which describe how we will achieve our commercial ambitions including acting with 
intelligence, integrity and agility and working collaboratively across organisational 
boundaries. The strategy is explicit that the Council will seek to extract maximum value from 
its land and property assets, challenge where services can be commissioned and stop 
activities that add no value or benefit to customers. 

 
2.6  Delivering our vision for a more sustainable and business-oriented Council that maximises 

commercial opportunities will require a fundamental shift in how we do business and 
individual and organisational development around commercial thinking. 

 
2.7  Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Council has been unable to fully progress with the 

Commercial Strategy due to the national lockdown restrictions and as a result have removed 
the anticipated income generation streams from the MTFS for the time being.  

 
2.8 Since the approval of the Commercial Strategy, the Council has appointed a commercial 

investment adviser to undertake a review of the Council’s commercial property portfolio. The 
recommendations of this reviews were various and included:- 

 

 Hold fewer and better assets which would generate better incomes streams 

 Ring fencing of capital receipts for investment into assets 

 Reducing management costs 

 Invest in larger and better assets 

 Increase diversification of asset / investment base so risk is spread across various sectors 
and geographies 

 Establish a capital planned maintenance strategy 

 Investigate sustainable energy solutions for assets 
 
2.9 Work in progress  

 Land at Parkhouse Road West, Chesterton  
This site measures approximately 2 acres and is situated on the edge of  Parkhouse  
Industrial Estate. The Council has appointed consultants to carry out a market analysis 
demand survey in respect of a number of sites throughout the Borough of which this is 
one. The results of this study will inform the mix of units on this site. 

 Land at Apedale, Chesterton 
This 4.54 acre site has been marketed for sale for a number of years with no definite 
interest. In January 2022 Cabinet approved the letting of this site on a 25 year term for 

Page 8



  
 

  

battery storage. The Company are currently carrying out their due diligence prior to 
finalising the lease terms  

 Chatterley Valley – the land owner / developer is now progressing with the land 
remediation works to level the site off to create the building platforms, utilising Town Deal 
Funds and investment from SCC. It is the intention of the Council to invest in a small 
business park to support the supply chain of the Advance Ceramic facility being 
developed yesterday. 

 Land off Hassell Street, Newcastle (rear of the former Zanzibar premises) 
Aspire Housing are redeveloping the site of the former Zanzibar premises and it is 
proposed that they sell part of the site to the Borough Council for commercial development. 
As part of the market analysis demand survey that has been commissioned, this site is to 
be assessed, which in turn will inform future proposed uses. 

 York Place, Newcastle 
The Council has acquired the York Place shopping centre as part of the Future High 
Streets Fund regeneration initiative in Newcastle Town Centre. The future uses of this 
development are currently being considered.  
 

[...]
eed to publish information 
relating to nature, scope and overall maximum estimated value of the contracts 
awarded under framework; 

•  Charging suppliers when awarding a call-off; 
 

o Ensuring open and transparent contracting: 
•  Transparency to be embedded by default throughout procurement lifecycle – but 

have taken account of concerns raised: ‒ Value threshold of £2m before publication 
of redacted contracts ‒ No debrief letters ‒ No requirement to disclose tenders; 

•  Introduction of a central digital platform ‒ "Tell us once" approach ‒ Importance of 
fully functional IT system; 

 
o Fair and fast challenges to procurement decisions: 

•  Reform of Court processes – quicker, cheaper, more accessible ‒ Written pleadings 
‒ Early and enhanced disclosure ‒ Dedicated procurement judge; 

 
o Effective contract management: 

•  Proposals for tackling payment delays ‒ Guidance promised to provide clarity and 
further detail; 

•  Regulation 72 provisions1 to be made easier to navigate ‒ New safe harbour for 
amendment of long-term contracts; 

•  Mandatory publication of contract change notices; 
 

2.2 The new strategy aims to (further) increase the profile of the procurement processes, 
procedures, principles, sustainability and protocols within the Council. They have recognised 
a need to heighten the requirements for the delivery of Social Value in support of the ‘Public 
Services (Social Value) Act 2012 taking into consideration its potential impact on the local 
environment, and social wellbeing of the community. 
 

2.3 The strategy identifies drivers for the successful delivery and builds on the need to simplify 
processes and seek to attract and increase spend with local service providers inclusive of 
small to medium enterprises, micro business and social enterprises inclusive of third sector 
providers. It examines the call for greater efficiencies,  collaboration and sharing of services. 

2.4 Sustainable Procurement is an important consideration when making procurement 

decisions. It ensures that we consider the environmental impact of procurement decisions. 

In committing to achieving these aims we will build on the:  

 Promotion, and embed best practice for sustainable procurement across all service 

areas. 

                                                           
1 Regulation 72 describes a number of changes that can be made to awarded public contracts without triggering a requirement 
to conduct a fresh tender process. 

Page 15



  
 

  

 Where appropriate, require our suppliers and contractors to reduce carbon and its impact 

on the delivery of goods, works and services. Recent examples have included high value 

contracts awarded as part of the Future High Streets and Town Deal Projects. Carbon 

reduction and net zero aspirations were included as part of the evaluation criteria, with 

all bids achieving maximum marks on evaluation of their submissions. 

 As part of the work in requiring information from current and potential suppliers on how 

they will help us to progress our environmental objectives, your officers will look to 

engage with existing large to medium sized organisations currently delivering goods and 

services to the Council to understand their carbon reduction commitments. Officers will 

also engage with local partners and the Staffordshire Chambers of Commerce to assess 

how small to medium and micro organisations are adapting to the needs of carbon 

reduction.  

 Officers will explore (in line with the UK Government Procurement Policy Note (PPN) 

06/21 – ‘Taking Account of Carbon Reduction Plans in the Procurement of Major 

Government Contracts’) the possibilities of introducing scalable environmental 

considerations and carbon reduction outcomes across its profile of contract spend on 

goods, works and services, which may include, but is not limited to: 

● Contracts which have a direct impact on the environment in the delivery of the contract; 

● Contr
[...]
 151 Officer; 

 

P
age 44



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
 Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

24 March 2022 
 
Report Title: Financial and Performance Review report – Third quarter (Oct-Dec) 2021-22.  
 
Submitted by: Executive Management Team  
 
Portfolios: One Council, People & Partnerships, Finance, Town Centres & Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To provide the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee with the Financial and Performance 
Review report for the third quarter of 2021-22. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Members note 
1.  The contents of the attached report and Appendices A and B and continue to monitor and challenge 

the Council’s performance alongside its financial performance for the same period. 
 

Reasons 
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on a quarterly basis 
regarding the performance of individual council services and progress with delivery against our priorities, 
alongside related financial information on the organisation.  
It should be noted that certain activities and delivery in some cases, were impacted by Covid 19 and noted 
in this report, continue to be affected and the resulting actions taken by the Council to protect and ensure 
support is available to everyone. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council has 

performed during the third quarter 2021/22 by presenting performance data and progress 
summary set within a financial context.  The report provides broad financial information 
(Appendix A) and also details service performance (Appendix B) for the third quarter 2021/22. 
 

1.2 This report covers the period, when a number of customer facing services were required to 
close, or where the customer base simply stopped using the service due to the Covid 19 
situation.  Despite these unprecedented ci
[...]
orward new housing development in the area and to assess the potential for investing in the improvement 

and consolidation of community facilities.  Aspire Housing also contributed to the Study with a view to reviewing provision of affordable housing in the 

area, including housing for the elderly.  Consultation on the draft masterplan was considered by Cabinet in June 2021.  The project team continues to 

plan for delivery of the revised proposals.   Elements of the Knutton masterplan are included in Newcastle Town Deal Town Investment Plan which 

requires a business case to be submitted to DLUHC by the end of June 2022.   

In October 2021 the Council worked with Aspire Housing to bid to the One Public Estate Regeneration Programme for the Aspire estate regeneration 

scheme at Cross Street Chesterton. The bid was successful and funding has now been received to support regeneration of this area. 

 Consideration of a property investment model and Property Diversification 

Consideration is being given to the Borough Council taking a more active role in developing its sites (i.e. by way of forming a property development company 

or similar) either on its own or in a partnership arrangement. The Commercial Strategy 2019-24 was approved by Cabinet and  commercial investment advisors 

appointed to review and advise in respect of the Council’s commercial portfolio. Work on this is currently ongoing.  

 

 

P
age 59



  

  

Progress Summary continued  

 Masterplan of land at:- Chatterley Close area  by Bradwell crematorium and Birchenwood 

The masterplan in respect of land in the Chatterley Close area, Bradwell was considered by Cabinet in November 2020. The scheme to extend the Crematorium 
was approved in principle and approval was given to consult with appropriate stakeholders. The consultation is now complete and the results were reported 
to FAPs committee in May and Cabinet in June. Following the Phase 1 environmental impact assessment for Birchenwood
[...]
vember, the 
next planned for 
February 2022. 
December also saw the 
second Vegan Festival 
which was popular 
again, with 100% of 
stalls taken. 

 

P
age 68



  

  

*The result is within tolerance 

 

 

 
N/A Performance information not available at this time or due to be provided at a later date 

 
Performance is not on target but direction of travel is positive 

 
Performance is not on target where targets have been set 

 

Performance is on or above target 

 
Positive performance noted (no target set) 

 
Performance noted  for monitoring(no target set) 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

24 March 2022 
 
Report Title:  Rough Sleeper Initiative Funding 2022-25 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director - Commercial Development & Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Community Safety and Wellbeing 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To outline the funding bid for the Rough Sleeper Initiative Funding 2022-25. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That the Council accepts the funding awarded by the Government as part of the Rough Sleeper 
Initiative Funding 2022-25 for the projects outlined. 

 

Reasons 
 
The Council has bid for the Rough Sleeper Initiative Funding 2022-25 from Department of Levelling Up 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC), the outcome of which is due to be known in April, therefore it is 
reasonable for the Council to plan to accept the funding which is allocated and commence procurement of 
contracts and recruitment of officers. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
 1.1 The Government has a published Rough Sleeper Strategy to halve rough sleeping by 2022 and 

end it by 2027. The strategy recognises that rough sleeping is the extreme form of homelessness 
and therefore it is right that action is taken to help people off the streets. As part of this, a key 
element is the prevention and recovery
[...]
cation: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

FINANCE, ASSETS AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Work Programme 2019/21 

Chair: Councillor Mark Holland 

Vice-Chair: Councillor Bert Proctor 

Members: Burnett, Fear, Grocott, Hutton, Kearon, Pickup, Rout, Stubbs and P. Waring 

Portfolio Holders covering the Committee’s remit: 

Councillor S Tagg, Leader – One Council, People and Partnerships  

Councillor Stephen Sweeney - Deputy Leader – Finance, Town Centres and Growth 

The following services fall within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee: 

Corporate Strategy Revenue and Capital Budgets 

Council Structure and Democracy Surplus Assets 

External Partnerships (including Newcastle Partnership, 
Staffs. Strategic Partnership, Stoke on Trent and 
Staffordshire LEP, Town Centre BID and Constellation 
Partnership) 

Financial Monitoring 

District Deal Internal Audit 

Economic Development Strategy Procurement 

Human Resources and Payroll Treasury Management 

Keele Deal Revenues and Benefits 

LAPs Increasing Revenue Generation 

Localism Performance Management and Risk Champion 

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Customer and ICT Services Licensing (incl Taxis) 

Communications and Website Financial Inclusion (incl Living wage) 

Guildhall Health and Safety Champion 

Sports and Leisure Provision for Kidsgrove Car Parks 

Ryecroft and Civic Hub projects  

 

The core Work Programme is determined at the beginning of the municipal year. Issues can be added throughout the year with the 

Chair’s approval or where a new priority area comes to the Committee’s attention.  

For more information on the Committee or its Work Programme please contact Denise French on 01782 742211 or at 

denise.french@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

ITEM BACKGROUND/OBJECTIVES OUTCOME 

Thursday 19 
September 2019 

Q1 Finance and 
Performance 

  

Work Programme   

Revenues and
[...]
pdate  
 
To enable scrutiny of lessons learned  

Requested by the Committee 
 
Assurance that indicators 
accurately reflect progress 
with Council Plan 
 

13 December 2021 Q2 Finance and 
Performance Review 
 
Draft savings proposals 
& MTFS 2022/23 
 
One Council update 

Review Performance Indicators Assurance that indicators 
accurately reflect progress 
with Council Plan 
 
 
 
To enable scrutiny of the 
programme 
 

20 January 2022 Draft Revenue & Capital 
Budget and Strategies 
2022/23 
 
Schedule of Fees and 
Charges 

Pre-Cabinet Scrutiny 
 
 
 
Pre-Cabinet Scrutiny 

Alignment to Council Plan and 
MTFS 
 
 
Alignment to Council Plan and 
MTFS 

24 March 2022 Commercial Strategy 
update 
 

Regular update 
 
 
 

6 month review requested by 
the Committee P

age 81



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

DATE OF 
MEETING 

ITEM BACKGROUND/OBJECTIVES OUTCOME 

Q3 Finance and 
Performance Review 
 
Procurement Strategy to 
include the effectiveness 
of the strategy in 
achieving its aims 

Review Performance Indicators 
 
 
Regular updates requested by the Committee 

Assurance that indicators 
accurately reflect progress 
with Council Plan 
 

30 June 2022 Q4 Finance and 
Performance Review 
 
Asset Management 
Strategy 

Review Performance Indicators 
 
 
Update on progress 

 

 

To keep under review 
 

 Procurement Strategy – to review whether resources are available to provide a report for June/September 2021 

 Commercial Strategy Update – 6 monthly update to the Committee 

 

December 2021 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 COMMERCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE
	6 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY UPDATE
	The Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme - Procurement Strategy 2022-2025 (Final)

	7 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - THIRD QUARTER - (OCTOBER - DECEMBER) 2021
	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 3 2021-22
	Appendix B Corporate Performance Quarter 3 2021-22 v4 (003)

	8 ROUGH SLEEPER INITIATIVE

Minutes of the meeting


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 24/03/22 

  
1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 24th March, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Gillian Burnett 

Andrew Fear 
Graham Hutton 
 

Paul Waring 
David Grocott 
Tony Kearon 
 

Sarah Pickup 
Mike Stubbs 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Bert Proctor 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Andrew Parker (In place of Councillor Bert Proctor) 

 
 
Officers: Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 Simon McEneny 

 
Krestal Al-Daami 
 
Gillian Taylor 

Executive Director of Growth 
and Development 
Housing and Partnerships 
Policy Officer 
Housing Team Leader 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Simon Tagg, 

Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for One 
Council, People and 
Partnerships 
Councillor Stephen Sweeney, 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 

 
39. APOLOGIES  

 
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made.   
 

41. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 be approved as 
a correct record.   
 

42. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was nothing to update from Cabinet.   
 

43. COMMERCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=438&MId=3483
https://youtu.be/sxbvijoc8j4


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 24/03/22 

  
2 

 
The Committee considered a report on the Commercial Strategy.  The Strategy had 
been approved by Cabinet in October 2019; the Committee had requested a regular 
6 monthly update and this was the first review. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth introduced the report 
noting that the council’s commercial portfolio contributed an annual sum £400,000 in 
revenue.  He referred the committee to a number of areas of work in progress as 
listed including land at Apedale, Chesterton where an application to let the site for a 
25 year term had been approved by Cabinet and the recent purchase of York Place 
as part of the Future High Streets Fund project. 
 
Members asked questions as follows: 
 

 Was there any concern around the resilience of the approach to hold fewer 
but better assets to generate better income streams?  In response the 
committee was advised that the Commercial Strategy also focused on 
increased diversification of asset/investment base so that risk was spread 
across various sectors and geographies. 

 Was the reference to investigating sustainable energy solutions for assets 
relate to investing in community energy schemes or setting up our own 
energy solution?   The committee was advised that work had been 
undertaken to look at the energy performance of the council’s own assets and 
repair costs were now built into the Capital Programme.  There was ongoing 
work to look at energy solutions including options around the council 
generating its own energy or using sustainable energy solutions.  The council 
was aiming to be net carbon zero by 2030.   

 
Resolved: that the update be noted and a further update be made in 6 months’ time.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

44. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The committee considered an update on the Procurement Strategy and Action Plan 
2022 – 25.  The Committee noted and welcomed the heightened requirements to 
deliver Social Value whereby it was important to take into consideration the impact of 
the procurement processes on the local environment and social wellbeing of the 
community.  Members were also informed of the importance of sustainable 
procurement. 
 
Resolved: that the update on the Procurement Strategy be received and noted.  
 
Click here to watch the debate   
 

45. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - THIRD QUARTER - 
(OCTOBER - DECEMBER) 2021  
 
The Committee considered the financial and performance review report for the third 
quarter, October - December 2021. 
 
The Committee was informed that 84% of indicators were on target compared to 77% 
at Quarter 2. 
 

https://youtu.be/sxbvijoc8j4?t=84
https://youtu.be/sxbvijoc8j4?t=569


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 24/03/22 

  
3 

Members requested that information on the number of empty units as a figure rather 
than a percentage be submitted to the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: that: 
 

(a) The report be received and noted; and 
(b) The next agenda include an update from Cabinet on the empty units in the 

town centre including specific figures relating to the numbers of Council 
owned units that are empty, expressed as numbers rather than percentages.   

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

46. ROUGH SLEEPER INITIATIVE FUNDING 2022 - 25  
 
The Committee considered a report on the council’s submission for Rough Sleeper 
Initiative Funding 2022 – 25.  The report set out services that would be funded should 
the bid be successful.   
 
Members asked how the Homeless Hub would operate and were advised that details 
were yet to be finalised pending the outcome of the funding bid.   
 
Resolved: that 
 

(a) The update be received; and 
(b) Further information be submitted to a future meeting on progress with the bid 

and the services it will fund.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 
  
 

47. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: that the Work Programme be received.   
 

48. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

49. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

50. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 30 JUNE 2022  
 
 

 
Councillor Mark Holland 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.38 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/sxbvijoc8j4?t=698
https://youtu.be/sxbvijoc8j4?t=1437

